against Defendant Wilson was closed on June 8,2012.

The following items were lawfully impounded on January 8, 2004 under Miami- 

Dade Police Case #1900023 as belonging to a co-defendant, John D’Ambro, as documented on

1.

2.

3.

1305Rl

I •*

the property receipts: eight thousand, five hundred twenty dollars ($8,520) and seven hundred fifty 

dollars ($750). See Exhibit A.

4, ' Forfeiture proceedings were initiated against the eight thousand, five hundred

twenty dollars ($8,520) in the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida, in and for 

Miami-Dade County, General-Jurisdiction Division on February-9, -2004 (Case no. 04-03992-GA

23). See Exhibits.

On May 18, 2004, the Honorable Judge Leon M. Firtel entered final judgment 

awarding the seized eight thousand, five hundred twenty dollars ($8,520) to the Miami-Dade 

Police Department Law Enforcement Trust Fund. See Exhibit C.

Defendant Wilson filed a Motion for Return of Property on or about June 19,2012 

seeking the return of eight thousand, five hundred twenty dollars ($8,520).

On July 5, 2012, the Defendant’s motion was heard and granted by this Honorable

5.

l

6.

7.

Court.

The Miami-Dade Police Department did not receive notice of hearing for the 

Defendant’s motion of return of property nor did they have an opportunity .to be heard on the